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CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VIRGINIA 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Council Chambers, 201 James Avenue 
Thursday, April 16, 2025 

4:00 p.m. 
 

AGENDA 
 

I. Call to Order 
 

II. Roll Call 
 
III. Annual Organization Meeting 

• Election of Chairman 
• Election of Vice Chairman 
• Election of Secretary 
• Adoption of By-laws 

 
IV. Approval of Minutes  

• June 20, 2024 
 

V. Public Hearings of Variance Requests 
 

A. Lot 26 Yorktown Drive; VAR 25-01 
A request by Tyler Realty Group, Inc., the applicant, with permission of Colonial Heights 
Development Corporation, the owner, for a variance to the Subsection A of Section 286-
300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low-Density Residential District”, of 
Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The variance will allow a 
minimum lot frontage of approximately 62 feet rather than 75 feet and a minimum lot 
size of approximately 6,200 square feet rather than 7,500 square feet for the construction 
of a single-family home. The variance shall be for parcel identification number 
2300010A026, located at Lot 26 Yorktown Drive, with a legal description of Lot 26 
Block A of the Brentwood Subdivision. 

 
B. 114 Southpark Circle; VAR 25-02 
A request by Robertson Loia Roof, P.C., the applicant, with permission of Southpark 
Mall CMBS, LLC, the property owner, for a variance to the Subdivision 1 of Subsection 
B of Section 286-310.06, “Site development regulations – GB General Business District,” 
of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The variance will allow a 
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minimum rear yard setback for a principal structure of 0 feet rather than 15 feet for the 
construction of an approximately 103,000 square foot grocery store. The variance shall be 
for parcel identification number 68204700013, located at 114 Southpark Circle, with a 
legal description of Parcel 13 of Southpark Subdivision.  
 
C. 114 Southpark Circle; VAR 25-03  
A request by Robertson Loia Roof, P.C., the applicant, with permission of Southpark 
mall CMBS, LLC, the property owner, for a variance to Subsection B of Section 286-
530.02, “Site lighting,” of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The 
variance will allow a maximum freestanding light fixture height of 42 feet rather than 20 
feet. The variance shall be for parcel 68204700013, located at 114 Southpark Circle, with 
a legal description of Parcel 13 of Southpark Subdivision. 
 

VI. New Business 
 
VII. Adjournment 
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
 

CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VIRGINIA  
 

BYLAWS 
 
 

ARTICLE I  
NAME AND OFFICERS  

 
 1. The name of this body shall be the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of 
Colonial Heights, Virginia (the “Board”).  
 
 2. The Board shall organize and elect a Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and Secretary 
annually at an organizational meeting in the first meeting of the new year but no later than June.  
Such officers shall be eligible for reelection.  
 
 3. The Chairman shall preside at all meetings and hearings of the Board.  He shall 
decide all points of order or procedure and shall appoint any committees that are deemed 
necessary.  
 
 4. The Vice-Chairman shall assume the duties of the Chairman in his absence.  
 
 5. Should both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman be absent from a meeting, 
another member designated by the Board shall act as Chairman and shall preside. 
 
 6. The Secretary, who may be a City employee, shall prepare all correspondence, 
subject to these bylaws, at the direction of the Board; shall send out all notices required by 
these bylaws as provided in the City Charter; and shall keep a file on each case which comes 
before the Board, such file to be open as a public record in the Office of the Zoning 
Administrator.  
 

 
ARTICLE II  
MEETINGS  

 
 1. The meetings of the Board shall be held at the call of the Chairman or Secretary 
and at such other times as the Board may determine, provided that at least five (5) days’ written 
notice of the meeting is given to each member.  
 
 2. The Board shall consist of five (5) regular members and one (1) alternate.  A 
quorum shall consist of three (3) members of the Board, and no business shall be transacted 
without a quorum.  
 
 3.  The order of business at all meetings of the Board shall be as follows:   
 
  a. Roll Call  
  b. Reading and Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting 
  c. Unfinished Business 
  d. Hearing of Cases  
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  e. New Business  
  f. Adjournment  
 
The agenda may be modified by a majority vote of those members present.  
 
 4.  The Board may recess a meeting to another date and time if all applications or 
appeals cannot be disposed of on the day set, and no further public notice shall be necessary 
for a continuation of the meeting at such later date to hear the cases carried over.  
 

 
ARTICLE III  

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING CASES  
 

 1. Appeals and applications to the Board of Zoning Appeals may be taken by any 
person affected by any decision of any administrative officer of the City dealing with the Zoning 
Ordinance; by applicants for a variance, or, if provided for in the Zoning Ordinance, a special 
exception; and by applications requesting a hearing and decision on the interpretation of a 
district zoning map where there is any uncertainty as to the location of a district boundary.  Such 
appeals and applications shall be filed with the Zoning Administrator on a form, specifying the 
grounds thereof.  The Zoning Administrator shall transmit the appeal or application to the 
members of the Board along with all papers constituting the record upon which the action 
appealed from was taken or on which the application is based.  
 
 2. The applicant shall provide to the Secretary all information requested on the 
form, and any additional information and data as may be required to fully advise the Board in 
reference to the application or appeal, whether or not such information is called for on the 
official form.  No application or appeal will be considered by the Board unless it is made on the 
required form. 
 
 3. The applicant shall provide the Zoning Administrator with eight (8) copies of any 
plats or exhibits required, at the time of the filing of the official appeal or application. 
 
 4. An application or appeal shall not be considered filed until the above procedures 
have been complied with.  Applications or appeals will be assigned for hearing in the order in 
which they are received.  
 
 5. The Zoning Administrator shall notify the parties in interest of the time scheduled 
for the public hearing of the case and give public notice in a newspaper of general circulation in 
accordance with Section 15.2-2204, Code of Virginia, as amended.  On the same date as the 
public notice is provided, the Zoning Administrator shall make available to the public a complete 
agenda for the meeting involved.  
 
 6. At the time of the public hearing the applicant may appear on his own behalf or 
be represented by counsel or agent, and shall be given an opportunity to be heard. 
 
 7. All parties wishing to give testimony shall be sworn in by the Chairman. 
 
 8.  A contract purchaser of property that is the subject of a hearing before the Board, 
may represent the owner of the property if he has executed and submitted to the Board a valid 
affidavit authorizing him to represent the owner.  
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 9.  A final decision on any application or appeal to the Board shall be in the form of a 
resolution which must be approved by a majority of the membership of the Board.  Such 
resolution shall set forth specifically the reasons, based upon findings of fact and law, for the 
Board’s decision and the vote of each member participating therein, or, if absent or failing to 
vote, indicating such fact.  
 
 10.   The Board may, within one (1) year of a decision, to the extent possible without 
infringing upon the valid rights of any party, and upon the affirmative vote of a majority of its 
members, reconsider any decision made and, upon such reconsideration, render a decision by 
a formal resolution.  
 
 11. Within thirty-one (31) days after the conclusion of the hearing, the Board shall 
make its decision.  Within two (2) business days after a decision is rendered, the Secretary shall 
dispatch the decision to the parties in interest and the Zoning Administrator.  
 
 12.  Any member of the Board shall be disqualified to act upon a matter before the Board 
in which the member has a personal interest, as provided by law.  
 
 13. To the extent not provided for in these Bylaws, rules of procedures in Board 
meetings and hearings shall be governed by Robert’s Rules of Order, Newly Revised (10th 
Edition).  
 
 14. All Board meetings shall be recorded, so that it is possible to create a verbatim 
transcript of Board proceedings.  
 

 
ARTICLE IV 
RECORDS  

 
 1. A file of all material and decisions relating to each case shall be kept in the Office 
of the Zoning Administrator.   
 
 2. Every decision of the Board shall be based on findings of fact based on sworn 
testimony, which findings of fact shall be in writing and preserved among the records of the 
Board.  
 
 3. All records of the Board shall be public.  
 

 
 
Approved this 16th day of April, 2025.  

 
 

       ___________________________________ 
         Chairman 
Attest:  
 
 
____________________________________ 
Secretary  
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CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VIRGINIA 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  

City Council Chambers, 201 James Avenue 
Thursday, June 20, 2024 

4:00 p.m. 
 

MINUTES  
 

I. Call to Order  
 
The meeting was called to order at 4:02 p.m.   

 
II. Roll Call  

Present:  
Mr. Kohan 
Mr. Freeland 
Mr. Dean  
Mr. Bauschatz   
Mr. Taft  
 
 
 

III. Annual Organization Meeting 
• Election of Chairman  

Mr. Dean nominated Mr. Taft to continue as Chairman of the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. 
Freeland seconded the motion.  All members voted to elect Mr. Taft as Chairman of the 
Board of Zoning Appeals. 

 
Approved 5-0 
 
•  Election of Vice Chairman  

Mr. Dean nominated Mr. Freeland as Vice Chairman of the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. 
Kohan seconded the motion. All Members voted to elect Mr. Freeland as Vice Chairman of 
the Board of Zoning Appeals.  

 
Approved 5-0 
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•  Election of Secretary  
Mr. Dean nominated Mr. Carter as Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Freeland 
seconded the motion. All members voted to elect Mr. Carter as Secretary of the Board of 
Zoning Appeals. 

 
Approved 5-0 
 
• Adoption of By-laws  

Mr. Carter shared that there have been no changes to the by-laws. Mr. Freeland made a 
motion to accept the by-laws as presented. Mr. Dean seconded the motion. All members 
voted to accept the by-laws. 

 
Approved 5-0 
 

IV. Approval of Minutes 
 

•    April 19, 2023 
 Mr. Freeland moved to approve the April 19, 2023 meeting minutes as presented. Mr. 

Kohan seconded the motion. All members voted to approve the April 19, 2023 meeting 
minutes.  

 
Approved 5-0 

  
V. Public Hearing of Variance Request A. 208 Piedmont Avenue – Lot 29 and 30 

Mr. Carter, Director of Planning and Community Development, presented the application 
by Harold Vega for a variance of approximately 5.5 feet of lot frontage to Subsection A of 
Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low Density Residential 
District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. He explained that 
the variance would allow the subject parcel a minimum lot frontage of approximately 
69.62 feet rather than 75 feet for the construction of a single-family home. The variance 
shall be for parcel identification number 2500010628A, located at 208 Piedmont Avenue, 
with a legal description of Lots 29 and 30 (which also includes 10 feet of Lot 28 known as 
28A) of Block 6 of Chesterfield Place Subdivision.  
 
Mr. Carter introduced Mr. Aaron Bond, the new Assistant Director of Planning and 
Community Development, to the members and requested that he make the presentation of 
the application.  Mr. Bond, sharing the construction plan, explained that the initial plan 
was for an addition however, when the addition began, the applicant found the original 
structure was in a very poor condition and needed to be demolished. Therefore, the 
applicant is requesting a variance approval to build a new home in the same location of the 
original structure. Mr. Bond shared that the adjacent properties 210 Piedmont Avenue and 
204 Piedmont Avenue are both zoned residential low density and are single family lots. 
He shared that homes across and behind the subject property were zoned residential low 
density as well. 
 
Mr. Carter shared that a variance is required to build single family dwellings on many of 
the smaller lots in the city.  
 
The Chairman opened the floor for a public hearing. 
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Ms. Rebecca Moneymaker, a citizen, asked what the variance would do. Mr. Freeland 
answered that the minimum frontage of a buildable lot per the code is 75 feet which the 
subject property does not meet. The frontage of the subject property is 69.62 feet. Therefore, 
with the variance approval, the individual would be able to rebuild the house with 69.62-foot 
frontage. 

 
Mr. Freeland made a motion to approve the variance at 208 Piedmont as presented. Mr. Dean 
seconded the motion. All members voted to approve the variance.  

 
Approved 5-0 

 
Mr. Dean asked Mr. Carter if the task of reviewing residential zoning districts had been 
completed.  Mr. Carter shared that the research was not complete yet due to several other 
ordinance revisions/ drafting such as the short-term rental ordinance, floodplain ordinance 
revision and a few land use cases that required public hearings. He cited staff turnover as 
another reason the review has been delayed. Mr. Carter stated that once the research is 
complete, he will notify the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Dean asked if that would lessen 
the Board of Zoning Appeals meetings. Mr. Carter shared applicants such as Mr. Vega would 
not be required to obtain a variance from the board or pay the $1000.00 fee for the variance 
application. However, the Board will still need to continue to meet to review appeal cases 
and any other requested variance cases. Mr. Carter explained there are certain requirements 
in City Code that he is not authorized to grant relief and that it must be provided via the 
Board of Zoning Appeals.  

 
 
VI New Business  

None 
 
 

VII Adjournment  
 
Mr. Freeland made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Dean seconded the motion. All 
members voted to adjourn the meeting.  
 
Approved 5-0 
 
 
 
 

____________________________    
Mr. Ray Taft, Chairperson 

 
 
 
 

___________________________ 
Joseph Carter, Jr. Secretary 
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VAR 25-01 – Tyler Realty Group 
         Parcel ID:  2300010A026 

 
A request by Tyler Realty Group, Inc., (the “Applicant”) with authorization from Colonial 
Heights Development Corp. (the “Owner”) for a variance to the Subsection A of Section 286-
300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low-Density Residential District”, of Chapter 286, 
Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. Approval of the variance will allow a minimum lot 
frontage of 62 feet rather than the required 75 feet and a minimum lot size of 6,369 square feet 
rather than 7,500 square feet for the construction of a single-family home. The variance shall be 
for parcel identification number 2300010A026, located at Lot 26 Yorktown Drive, with a legal 
description of Lot 26 Block A of the Brentwood Subdivision. 
 
Existing Site Conditions 
The subject property is zoned RL – Residential Low Density. Based on the applicant’s survey of the 
property, the subject parcel has 62 feet of frontage and has approximately 100 feet of depth and a 
total area of approximately 6,369 square feet. The lot meets the minimum lot depth requirement of 
100 feet; however, it does not meet the required minimum lot area and frontage.  
 
Adjacent Property Information 
The subject property immediately adjoins 323 Yorktown Drive, which contains a one-story, single-
family detached residential dwelling located to the east off the subject property, and 1500 Concord 
Avenue, which contains a 32-unit residential apartment building located to the west of the subject 
property. Behind the property, to the south, is a split-level single-family detached residential dwelling, 
located at 318 Maple Avenue.  Across Yorktown Drive to the north, is a split-level, single-family 
residential dwelling, located at 322 Yorktown Drive. 
 
Applicable City Code Section 
City Code Section 286-300.06, Site Development Regulations for the RL - Low Density Residential 
District, prescribes a minimum lot frontage of 75 feet, a minimum lot depth of 100 feet, and a minimum 
lot area of 7,500 square feet (pertinent Code Section text follows).  
 
Section 286-300.06 Site Development Regulations – RL Low Density Residential District. 
The following are general development standards for the RL Low Density Residential District. For 
additional, modified or more stringent standards see Article IV, Use and Design Standards. 

(A) Minimum lot requirements: 
Area: 7,500 square feet 
Frontage: 75 feet 
Depth: 100 feet 
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Applicant’s Request 
Applicant Tyler Realty Group, Inc., is seeking an authorized deviation from the minimum lot frontage 
and minimum lot area requirements for the subject property to allow the construction of a single-family 
detached dwelling. The variance to the site development regulations would allow a minimum frontage of 
62 feet instead of the required 75 feet and a minimum lot area of approximately 6,369 square feet instead 
of the required 7,500 square feet.  As previously noted, the lot meets the minimum depth requirement. 
The new dwelling will conform with all required setbacks. The Applicant’s submission is included within 
this packet that includes the narrative for the request. Development on the parcel must conform to all 
other City ordinance requirements. 
 
Variance Approval Criteria: 
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted if the evidence 
shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization 
of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition 
relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and  

(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and 
any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;  

(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby 
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;  

(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as 
to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an 
amendment to this chapter;  

(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such 
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and  

(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance 
pursuant to Subsection C of § 286-602 of this chapter. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 
The subject property was legally recorded prior to the adoption of the current regulation and the property 
owner is unable obtain additional land to bring the lot into conformance. Staff supports approval of the 
variance to the site development regulations which would reduce the required lot frontage from 75 feet to 
62 feet and the required lot area from 7,500 square feet to approximately 6,369 square feet. Staff’s support 
is based on the lot being legally platted (see attached property card) prior to the current regulation and the 
owner being unable to acquire additional land to bring the lot in compliance. Staff recommends the 
approval be subject to the following conditions: 

1. The use of the subject property will be for a use allowed by the corresponding zoning district. 
2. Development on the subject parcel will comply with all other City Ordinances and requirements. 

 
 
 
Draft Motion for Approval:  
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a variance for the parcel identified as 2500010628A from the 
strict application of Section 286-300.06, Site Development Regulations, Subsection A to reduce the 
required lot frontage from 75 feet to 62 feet and the required lot area from 7,500 sq. ft. to approximately 
6,369 sq. ft. The BZA finds that all approval criteria found in Section 286-626.02 of the Zoning Ordinance 
are true with respect to the subject property. Further, the Board of Zoning Appeals approves the variance 
with the following conditions of approval:  

1. The use of the subject property will be for a use allowed by the corresponding zoning district. 
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2. Development on the subject parcel will comply with all other City Ordinances and requirements. 
 
Attachments:  

1. Applicant’s Variance Application dated February 2, 2025 
2. Plat of property 
3. Owner Authorization for Variance 
4. Property card 
5. Assessors page of lot recordation 
6. BZA Resolution No. 25-01 
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION 25-1 
 
Approving a variance for parcel identification number 2300010A026 of 13 feet of lot frontage 
and approximately 1,131 square feet of lot area per Subsection A of City Code Section 286-
300.06.  

 
WHEREAS, Tyler Realty Group, Inc., the applicant, with permission of Colonial Heights 

Development Corporation, the owner, has applied for a variance of 13 feet of lot frontage and 
approximately 1,131 square feet of lot area required by Paragraph A of Section 286-300.06; and 

 
WHEREAS, approval of the variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 62 feet rather 

than 75 feet and a minimum lot area of approximately 6,369 square feet rather than 7,500 square 
feet for parcel identification number 2300010A026, located at Lot 26 Yorktown Drive, with a legal 
description of Lot 26 Block A of the Brentwood Subdivision; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has held a public hearing for the variance 

request on April 16, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, the request meets the definition of a “variance” specified in Code of Virginia 

Section 15.2-2201; and 
 

WHEREAS, the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the zoning 
ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; or that the granting of the 
variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or 
improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance; and  

(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;  

(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby 
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;  

(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of a general or recurring 
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be 
adopted as an amendment to this chapter;  

(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on 
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and  

(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance 
pursuant to Paragraph C of City Code Section 286-602; and 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLONIAL HEIGHTS BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS: 
 
 The Board of Zoning Appeals approves a variance of 13 feet of lot frontage and 
approximately 1,131 square feet of lot area from Paragraph A of Section 286-300.06, “Site 
development regulations – RL Low Density Residential District”, therefore allowing a 
minimum lot frontage of 62 feet and a minimum lot area of approximately 1,131 square feet 
for parcel identification number 2300010A026, located at Lot 26 Yorktown Drive, with a 
legal description of Lot 26 Block A of the Brentwood Subdivision, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(a) The use of the subject property will be for a use allowed by the corresponding zoning 

district. 
(b) Development on the subject parcel will comply with all other City Ordinances and 

requirements. 
 

Approved this 16th day of April, 2025. 
 

 
 
APPROVED: 

 
 
______________________     
Chairman 
 
_______________________ 
Date 
 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
Secretary 
 
_______________________ 
Date 
 
 
 
 



 1 

 
 

VAR 25-02 – Robertson Loia Roof, P.C. 
         Parcel ID:  68204700013 

 
A request by Robertson Loia Roof, P.C. (the “Applicant”) on behalf of Southpark Mall CMBS, 
LLC (the “Owner”) for a variance to Subdivision 1 of Subsection B of Section 286-310.06, “Site 
development regulations – GB General Business District,” of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the 
Colonial Heights City Code for the property known as parcel identification number 
68204700013, located at 114 Southpark Circle, with a legal description of Parcel 13 of 
Southpark Subdivision. Approval of the variance will allow a minimum rear yard setback for a 
principal structure of 0 feet rather than the 15 feet required for the construction of a new 
approximately 103,000 square foot grocery store.   
 
Existing Site Conditions 
The subject property is zoned GB – General Business. The subject parcel is designated for 
commercial uses and has a one-story 113,545 sq. ft. building surrounded by a large parking lot with 
medians. The subject property is located at 114 Southpark Circle as part of the Southpark Mall 
building. 
 
Adjacent Property Information 
The subject property immediately adjoins 170 Southpark Circle and 230 Southpark Circle, which both 
contain one-story commercial buildings. The properties to the south (165 Southpark Blvd, 773 
Southpark Blvd, and 735 Southpark Blvd) contain a mix of commercial uses including minor 
automobile repair service and retail sales. The properties to the east (1823 Southpark Blvd and 1857 
Southpark Blvd) contain one-story retail buildings. 
 
Applicable City Code Section 
City Code Section §286-310.06, Site development regulations – GB General Business District, prescribes 
a minimum rear yard setback of 15 ft.  (pertinent Code Section text follows): 
 
Section 286-310.06 Site Development Regulations  
The following are general development standards for the GB General Business District. For additional, 
modified or more stringent standards see Article IV, Use and Design Standards.  

(A) Minimum Lot Requirements Area: 15,000 square feet  
(B) Frontage: 80 feet 
(B) Minimum Setback Requirements  

1. Principal Structure:  
Front Yard: 35 feet  
Side Yard: 0.0 Feet Side yard, corner lot: 15 feet  
Rear Yard: 15 Feet  

2. Accessory Structures:  
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Front Yard: Behind front building line of principal structure.  
Side Yard: 5 Feet  
Side yard, corner lot: 15 feet Rear Yard: 5 Feet 

(C) Maximum Height of Structures  
1. Principal Structures: 60 feet  
2. Accessory Structures: 15 feet  

(D) Maximum Lot Coverage:  
1. Principal Structures: 80 percent of lot area  
2. Accessory Structures: 20 percent of rear yard area 

 
Applicant’s Request 
Applicant Robertson Loia Roof, P.C., is seeking an authorized deviation from the required 15 ft. 
minimum rear yard setback. The variance to the minimum rear yard setback would allow a minimum rear 
yard setback of 0 ft at the northeast corner of the proposed building as shown on the attached plat. The 
proposed encroachment would allow approximately 300 square feet of the building with an approximate 
length of 30 linear feet to be constructed within the required 15’ setback. The area of encroachment will 
be used for a loading dock area as shown on the attached plan. The new building will conform with all 
other required setbacks. The Applicant’s submission is included within this packet that includes the 
narrative for the request. 
 
 
Variance Approval Criteria: 
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted if the evidence 
shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization 
of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition 
relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and  

(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and 
any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;  

(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby 
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;  

(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as 
to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an 
amendment to this chapter;  

(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such 
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and  

(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance 
pursuant to Subsection C of § 286-602 of this chapter. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff supports approval of variance, BZA 25-02, to the General Business site development regulation 
(§286-310.06) which would reduce the rear yard setback minimum to 0 ft.  Staff’s support for the 
deviation to the site development regulation is based on the remaining lot surrounding the existing 
structure being entirely developed as parking lot spaces and, there being space for parking with the 
proposed encroachment of the proposed structure into the rear yard. Staff recommends the approval be 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. The 15-foot setback variance shall be limited to the northeast corner of the property, where the 
encroachment is shown on the attached plan with a submission date of March 19, 2025, prepared 
by Robertson Loia Roof Architects and Engineers. 
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2. The use of the subject property will be for uses allowed in the corresponding zoning district. 
3. Development on the subject parcel will comply with all other City Ordinances and requirements. 

 
 
 
Draft Motion for Approval:  
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals grant the following variance request for the parcel identified as 
68204700013: 

1.  Variance to the Subdivision 1 of Subsection B of Section 286-310.06, “Site development 
regulations – GB General Business District,” of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights 
City Code, allowing a minimum rear yard setback for a principal structure of 0 feet.  
 

Further, the Board of Zoning Appeals approves the variance with the following conditions of approval:  
1. The 15-foot setback variance shall be limited to the northeast corner of the property, where the 

encroachment is shown on the attached plan with a submission date of March 19, 2025, prepared 
by Robertson Loia Roof Architects and Engineers. 

2. The use of the subject property will be for uses allowed in the corresponding zoning district. 
3. Development on the subject parcel will comply with all other City Ordinances and requirements. 

 
 
Attachments:  

1. Applicant’s Variance Application dated March 19, 2025 
2. Variance Request Site Plan 
3. Owner Authorization for Variance 
4. Property card 
5. Assessors page of lot recordation 
6. BZA Resolution No. 25-02  
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1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, STATE OF VIRGINIA
REGULATIONS AND CODES, AS WELL AS ALL O.S.H.A. STANDARDS.

2. SITE BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHY, UTILITY AND ROAD INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY CIVIL &
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. (CEC); ADDRESS 777 LOWNDES HILL ROAD, BUILDING 2, SUITE 100,
GREENVILLE SC 29607, DATED JAN 2025.

3. ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY PREPARED BY CEC, DATED JAN 2025, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED
IN A MINIMAL FLOOD ZONE; FLOOD PLAIN ZONE: X, FEMA PANEL NUMBER: 5100390019E, EFFECTIVE DATE
01/11/2024..

4. BUILDING DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE "LEASE" DIMENSIONS.  FOR ACTUAL DIMENSIONS, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.  DIMENSIONS TO CONC. CURB & GUTTER ARE TO "FACE OF CURB".

5. SITE WORK CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WORK TO WITHIN 5'-0" OF THE BUILDING.

6. EXISTING STRUCTURES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS ARE TO BE ABANDONED, REMOVED, OR
RELOCATED AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

7. CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY CITY INSPECTORS 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

9. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS ZONING ORDINANCE.  A SEPARATE
SIGN PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

10. CONSTRUCTION TRAILER USED ON-SITE SHALL BE PERMITTED THROUGH THE CITY OF COLONIAL
HEIGHTS  DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT.

11. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PARKED WITHIN RIGHT-OF-WAY AREA, AND MUST BE STORED
WITHIN THE SITE.  CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PARKED IN AREAS WHICH RESTRICT
SIGHT DISTANCE.

12. THE EXACT LOCATION OF HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE INTERSECTIONS OF EACH APPLICABLE SIDEWALK,
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, AND ENTRANCE DRIVES.

13. ALL SIDEWALKS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER ADA STANDARDS. SIDEWALKS TO HAVE MAX SLOPE OF 5%
AND MAX CROSS SLOPE OF 2%.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER SHOULD ANY FIELD CONDITIONS BE NOTED THAT DIFFER FROM
THE SURVEY.

15. SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL CHANGES AND DEVIATIONS.

16. PROJECT LOCATION: 114 SOUTHPARK CIRCLE, IN THE CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, CHESTERFIELD
COUNTY, STATE OF VIRGINIA. PROPERTY ZONING: GENERAL BUSINESS (GB).

17. ENGINEER: ROBERTSON/LOIA/ROOF P.C. 3460 PRESTON RIDGE ROAD, SUITE 275 ALPHARETTA, GA 30005,
PHONE (770) 674-2600, CONTACT: TREVOR EVANS.

18. OWNER'S INFORMATION: THE KROGER COMPANY, STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE ZIP CODE, PHONE
(XXX) XXX-XXXX, CONTACT: CONTACT PERSON
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1. THE REAR BUILDING SETBACK REDUCTION REQUEST INCLUDES REDUCING THE REAR SETBACK
DESCRIBED IN SEC 286-310.06.B.1 FROM 15' TO 0'. THE PROPOSED BUILDING LOCATION CURRENTLY
ENCROACHES IN ±6% OF THE EXISTING 15' REAR BUILDING SETBACK DUE TO THE NATURE OF THE
EXISTING PROPERTY BOUNDARIES & BUILDING LAYOUT AT THE EXISTING MALL DEVELOPMENT.
APPROVAL OF THIS VARIANCE REQUEST WILL RESOLVE THE POTENTIAL CONFLICT AND WILL
SUPPORT THE NEEDS OF THE PROPOSED GROCERY STORE.

2. THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FREE STANDING LIGHT FIXTURE HEIGHT INCREASE REQUEST INCLUDES
INCREASING THE ALLOWABLE LIGHT FIXTURE HEIGHT DESCRIBED IN SEC 286-530.02.B FROM 20'
ABOVE GRADE TO 42' ABOVE GRADE. THE EXISTING LIGHT POLES WITHIN THE SHOPPING MALL
PARKING LOT ARE 53' IN HEIGHT ACCORDING TO THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS BY FAISON
ASSOCIATES. APPROVAL OF THIS VARIANCE REQUEST WILL PROVIDE A COHESIVE PARKING LOT
WITH MINIMAL VARIATIONS IN POLE HEIGHTS.







CoCH – Request for Relief from ZBA  
KROGER R552 – SOUTHPARK MALL 
DATE OF REQUEST: 3/19/25 
ADDRESS OF REQUEST: 114 SOUTHPARK CIRCLE, COLONIAL HEIGHTS VA 23834 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Trevor Evans 
3460 Preston Ridge Road, Suite 275, Alpharetta, GA 30005 
770-674-2600 
tevans@rlrpc.com 

PROPERTY OWNER INFOMRATION 
Southpark Mall CMBS, LLC 
2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Suite 500, Chattanooga, TN 37421 
423-855-0001 
Lewis.Hilton@cblproperties.com 

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
Parcel ID: 68204700013 
Parcel Area: 8.482 Acres 
Zoning District: GB 
Existing Site Conditions: The subject property at 114 Southpark Circle in Colonial Heights, Virginia is zoned General 
Business (GB) and includes an existing ±114,000 square-foot building formerly occupied by Sears Department Store 
on approximately 8.482 acres at the southern end of the Southpark Mall. The northwestern side of the former 
Sears structure abuts the existing Southpark Mall structure located on Parcel ID 68054700016. The majority of land 
area surrounding the existing building is paved for vehicular travel and parking areas with underground utilities & 
limited landscaping. Site lighting is provided by light poles in the parking lot consisting of 50-foot round tapered 
poles on 3-foot concrete bases per the original site lighting plans by Faison Associates dated 07/24/87. The subject 
property has frontage along Southpark Circle & Southpark Boulevard with multiple vehicular access points.   

VARIANCE REQUEST 
Variance Type: Variance to the Zoning Ordinance 
Variance Proposal: The requested variances include: 1) Reducing the minimum rear yard setback described in Sec 
286-310.06.B.1 from 15’ to 0’ and 2) Increasing the allowable free standing light fixture height described in Sec 
286-530.02.B from 20’ above grade to 42’ above grade. The proposed redevelopment project associated with 
these variances includes demolition of the former ±114,000 square-foot Sears building abutting the existing mall, 
construction of a new ±103,000 square-foot Grocery Store, and modifications to the existing parking areas. Existing 
parking area modifications include re-orienting the parking field to align with the new Store orientation and the 
addition of landscape islands. As a result of the parking area modifications, existing light poles will need to be 
removed and replaced so that the pole locations are outside of vehicular access paths.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Variance Request Justifications:  
 
If the requested variances are denied, the redevelopment of the subject property will face significant practical 
difficulties and unnecessary hardships that could impede the feasibility and functionality of the project.  
[Building Setback] The intentions to locate the proposed structure at a similar location as the existing building, 
which abuts the adjacent mall structure, creates a constraint were maintaining the required 15’ rear setback would 
limit the developable footprint and negatively impact the customer parking field and associated parking count at 
the front of the proposed Store.  Out of the 6,380 SF area generated by the 15’ rear setback, the proposed building 
footprint will only encroach onto 401 SF of this setback area resulting in 6% of the setback area including portions 
of the proposed building footprint. [Light Poles] The maximum allowable free standing light fixture height of 20’ 
creates constraints when designing for a cohesive site lighting plan relative to the existing light fixtures that are 53’ 
in height according to the original construction plans associated with the Southpark Mall. Limiting new light 
fixtures to 20’ in height would create inconsistent and potentially inadequate lighting, leading to potential safety 
concerns for patrons and employees. A maximum 20’ light pole height would also require additional poles resulting 
in an increased cost, increased obstructions, & impacting site aesthetics.  

 
The subject property has unique site conditions that warrant the requested variances. These conditions include: 
the abutting mall structure, existing site lighting fixture height, and commercial redevelopment needs. The 
abutting mall structure provides a site-specific condition that warrants a reduction of the rear building setback to 
allow the redeveloped property to be inherently integrated into the larger mall complex. The existing site lighting 
fixture height creates a precedent for light poles that exceed the zoning code’s maximum height requirement of 
20’. The proposed redevelopment replaces a former department store with a modern grocery store, necessitating 
site adjustment to accommodate delivery areas, customer parking, and pedestrian safety, all of which are 
influenced by the setback and lighting requirements. These conditions are specific to the property due to its 
location within an existing shopping mall complex and the need for functional improvements aligned with current 
retail standards.  

The conditions necessitating these variances are unique to the subject property and do not set a precedent of 
citywide applicability. Unlike standalone commercial sites, the subject property’s relation to the existing mall is an 
uncommon condition that does not broadly apply to other commercial lots throughout the City. The request for a 
0’ setback is directly tied to the unique configuration of the existing parcel & mall structure layout. The presence of 
existing 53’ tall light poles in the existing parking area establishes a site-specific lighting condition that does not 
broadly apply to other commercial lots throughout the City. The request for 42’ tall light poles is a compromise 
between existing conditions and zoning regulations, tailored to this location rather than a general citywide 
standard. Given these factors, granting variances would address site-specific challenges without creating a broadly 
applicable precedent for other properties in the City of Colonial Heights.  

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 
 Parcel ID Prop. Address Owner Name Owner Address 
North & 
West 

68054700016 230 SOUTHPARK CIRCLE SOUTHPARK 
MALL CMBS, LLC 

2030 HAMILTON PLACE BLVD, STE 
500, CHATTANOOGA, TN 37421 

South 68205200007 773 SOUTHPARK BLVD KOSMAKOS 
PROPERTIES, LLC 

P.O. BOX 52427, ATLANTA, GA 
30355 

Southeast 68205200002 735 SOUTHPARK BLVD SCOTT LEE 
TRUSTEE, ETC 

P.O. BOX 8050-MS055 
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8050 

East 68204700022 1823 SOUTHPARK BLVD CHVA 
PROPERTIES, LLC 

6324 RITCHIE HIGHWAY, GLEN 
BURNIE, MD 21061 

Northeast 68204700021 1857 SOUTHPARK BLVD Q&L REALTY LLC 4121 MEADOWDALE BLVD, STE B, 
N. CHESTERFIELD, VA 23234 
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION 25-2 
 
Approving a variance for parcel identification number 68204700013 of 15 ft to the minimum 
rear yard setback for a principal structure per Subdivision 1 of Subsection B of City Code 
Section 286-310.06.  

 
WHEREAS, Robertson Loia Roof, P.C., the applicant, with permission of Southpark Mall 

CMBS, LLC, the property owner, has applied for a variance of 15 feet to the minimum rear yard 
setback for a principle structure per Subsection B of City Code Section 286-310.06; and 

 
WHEREAS, approval of the variance will allow a minimum rear yard setback of 0 ft for 

parcel identification number 68204700013, located at 114 Southpark Circle, with a legal 
description of Parcel 13 of Southpark Subdivision; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has held a public hearing on the variance request 

on April 16, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, the request meets the definition of a “variance” specified in Code of Virginia 

Section 15.2-2201; and 
 

WHEREAS, the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the zoning 
ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; or that the granting of the 
variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or 
improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance; and  

(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;  

(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby 
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;  

(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of a general or recurring 
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be 
adopted as an amendment to this chapter;  

(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on 
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and  

(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance 
pursuant to Paragraph C of City Code Section 286-602; and 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLONIAL HEIGHTS BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS: 
 
 1. The Board of Zoning Appeals approves a variance of 15 feet to the minimum rear yard 
setback from Subdivision 1 of Subsection B of Section 286-310.06, “Site development 
regulations – GB General Business District”, therefore allowing a minimum rear yard setback of 
0 feet for parcel identification number 68204700013, located at 114 Southpark Circle, with a 
legal description of Parcel 13 of Southpark Subdivision, subject to the following conditions: 
 

(a) The 15-foot setback variance shall be limited to the southeast corner of the property, where 
the encroachment is shown on the attached plan with a submission date of March 19, 2025, 
prepared by Robertson Loia Roof Architects & Engineers. 
(b) The use of the subject property will be uses allowed in the corresponding zoning district. 
(c) Development on the subject parcel will comply with all other City Ordinances and 
requirements. 

 
 

 
Approved this 16th day of April, 2025. 
 

 
 
APPROVED: 

 
 
______________________     
Chairman 
 
_______________________ 
Date 
 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
Secretary 
 
_______________________ 
Date 
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VAR 25-03 – Robertson Loia Roof, P.C. 
         Parcel ID:  68204700013 

 
A request by Robertson Loia Roof, P.C. (the “Applicant”) on behalf of Southpark Mall CMBS, 
LLC (the “Owner”) for a variance to the Subsection B of Section 286-530.02, “Site lighting,” of 
Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code for the property known as parcel 
identification number 68204700013, located at 114 Southpark Circle, with a legal description of 
Parcel 13 of Southpark Subdivision. Approval of the variance will allow a maximum 
freestanding light fixture height of 42 feet rather than the maximum 20 feet.  
 
Existing Site Conditions 
The subject property is zoned GB – General Business. The subject parcel is designated for 
commercial use and has a one-story 113, 545 sq. ft. building surrounded by a large parking lot with 
medians. The subject property is located at the Southpark Mall building with an address of 114 
Southpark Circle. 
 
Adjacent Property Information 
The subject property immediately adjoins 170 Southpark Circle and 230 Southpark Circle, which both 
contain one-story commercial buildings. The properties to the south (165 Southpark Blvd, 773 
Southpark Blvd, 735 Southpark Blvd,) contain a mix of commercial uses including minor automobile 
repair service and retail sales. The properties to the east (1823 Southpark Blvd and 1857 Southpark 
Blvd) contain one-story retail buildings. 
 
Applicable City Code Section 
City Code Section §286-530.02, Site lighting, prescribes a maximum height for freestanding light 
fixtures of 20 feet above grade (pertinent Code Section text follows):  
 
Section 286-530.02 Site Lighting  
(A) All exterior site lighting fixtures shall be designed located and arranged so as not to direct glare on 
adjoining streets or residential properties. All exterior fixtures shall be shielded so that light is directed 
towards the ground only  
 
(B) Except for publicly owned fixtures, no freestanding light fixture shall exceed 20 feet in height above 
grade.  
 
(C) Lighting intensity at the property line of any civic, office, commercial, or industrial use type shall not 
exceed one foot-candle. 
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Applicant’s Request 
The Applicant seeks a variance from the maximum freestanding light fixture height. The variance to the 
maximum freestanding light fixture height would allow a maximum freestanding light height of 42 ft. 
The Applicant’s submission is included within this packet that includes the narrative for the request. 
 
 
Variance Approval Criteria: 
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted if the evidence 
shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization 
of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition 
relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and  

(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and 
any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;  

(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby 
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;  

(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as 
to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an 
amendment to this chapter;  

(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such 
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and  

(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance 
pursuant to Subsection C of § 286-602 of this chapter. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff supports approval of variance, BZA 25-03, to the General Business site lighting regulations (§286-
530.02) which would increase the maximum freestanding light fixture height to 42 ft. The Police 
Department supports the lighting for the commercial area. Staff recommends the approval be subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

1. The use of the subject property will be for uses allowed in the corresponding zoning district. 
2. Development on the subject parcel will comply with all other City Ordinances and requirements. 
3. All lighting fixtures used to illuminate a sign shall be full-cutoff and fully shielded, as defined by 

the Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA), and shall be directed downward 
and inward toward the interior of property, away from nearby properties and roadways, except 
paved areas providing shared vehicular access. 

 
 
 
Draft Motion for Approval:  
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals grant the following variance request for the parcel identified as 
68204700013: 

1. Variance to the Subsection B of Section 286-530.02, “Site lighting,” of Chapter 286, Zoning, of 
the Colonial Heights City Code, allowing a maximum freestanding light fixture height of 42 feet.  
 

Further, the Board of Zoning Appeals approves the variance with the following conditions of approval:  
 

1. The use of the subject property will be uses allowed in the corresponding zoning district. 
2. Development on the subject parcel will comply with all other City Ordinances and requirements. 
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3. All lighting fixtures used to illuminate a sign shall be full-cutoff and fully shielded, as defined by 
the Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA), and shall be directed downward 
and inward toward the interior of property, away from nearby properties and roadways, except 
paved areas providing shared vehicular access. 

 
 
Attachments:  

1. Applicant’s Variance Application dated March 19, 2025 
2. Variance Request Site Plan 
3. Owner Authorization for Variance 
4. Property card 
5. Assessors page of lot recordation 
6. BZA Resolution No. 25-03 
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1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, STATE OF VIRGINIA
REGULATIONS AND CODES, AS WELL AS ALL O.S.H.A. STANDARDS.

2. SITE BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHY, UTILITY AND ROAD INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY CIVIL &
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. (CEC); ADDRESS 777 LOWNDES HILL ROAD, BUILDING 2, SUITE 100,
GREENVILLE SC 29607, DATED JAN 2025.

3. ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY PREPARED BY CEC, DATED JAN 2025, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED
IN A MINIMAL FLOOD ZONE; FLOOD PLAIN ZONE: X, FEMA PANEL NUMBER: 5100390019E, EFFECTIVE DATE
01/11/2024..

4. BUILDING DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE "LEASE" DIMENSIONS.  FOR ACTUAL DIMENSIONS, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.  DIMENSIONS TO CONC. CURB & GUTTER ARE TO "FACE OF CURB".

5. SITE WORK CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WORK TO WITHIN 5'-0" OF THE BUILDING.

6. EXISTING STRUCTURES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS ARE TO BE ABANDONED, REMOVED, OR
RELOCATED AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

7. CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY CITY INSPECTORS 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

9. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS ZONING ORDINANCE.  A SEPARATE
SIGN PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

10. CONSTRUCTION TRAILER USED ON-SITE SHALL BE PERMITTED THROUGH THE CITY OF COLONIAL
HEIGHTS  DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT.

11. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PARKED WITHIN RIGHT-OF-WAY AREA, AND MUST BE STORED
WITHIN THE SITE.  CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PARKED IN AREAS WHICH RESTRICT
SIGHT DISTANCE.

12. THE EXACT LOCATION OF HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE INTERSECTIONS OF EACH APPLICABLE SIDEWALK,
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, AND ENTRANCE DRIVES.

13. ALL SIDEWALKS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER ADA STANDARDS. SIDEWALKS TO HAVE MAX SLOPE OF 5%
AND MAX CROSS SLOPE OF 2%.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER SHOULD ANY FIELD CONDITIONS BE NOTED THAT DIFFER FROM
THE SURVEY.

15. SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL CHANGES AND DEVIATIONS.

16. PROJECT LOCATION: 114 SOUTHPARK CIRCLE, IN THE CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, CHESTERFIELD
COUNTY, STATE OF VIRGINIA. PROPERTY ZONING: GENERAL BUSINESS (GB).

17. ENGINEER: ROBERTSON/LOIA/ROOF P.C. 3460 PRESTON RIDGE ROAD, SUITE 275 ALPHARETTA, GA 30005,
PHONE (770) 674-2600, CONTACT: TREVOR EVANS.

18. OWNER'S INFORMATION: THE KROGER COMPANY, STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE ZIP CODE, PHONE
(XXX) XXX-XXXX, CONTACT: CONTACT PERSON
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1. THE REAR BUILDING SETBACK REDUCTION REQUEST INCLUDES REDUCING THE REAR SETBACK
DESCRIBED IN SEC 286-310.06.B.1 FROM 15' TO 0'. THE PROPOSED BUILDING LOCATION CURRENTLY
ENCROACHES IN ±6% OF THE EXISTING 15' REAR BUILDING SETBACK DUE TO THE NATURE OF THE
EXISTING PROPERTY BOUNDARIES & BUILDING LAYOUT AT THE EXISTING MALL DEVELOPMENT.
APPROVAL OF THIS VARIANCE REQUEST WILL RESOLVE THE POTENTIAL CONFLICT AND WILL
SUPPORT THE NEEDS OF THE PROPOSED GROCERY STORE.

2. THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FREE STANDING LIGHT FIXTURE HEIGHT INCREASE REQUEST INCLUDES
INCREASING THE ALLOWABLE LIGHT FIXTURE HEIGHT DESCRIBED IN SEC 286-530.02.B FROM 20'
ABOVE GRADE TO 42' ABOVE GRADE. THE EXISTING LIGHT POLES WITHIN THE SHOPPING MALL
PARKING LOT ARE 53' IN HEIGHT ACCORDING TO THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS BY FAISON
ASSOCIATES. APPROVAL OF THIS VARIANCE REQUEST WILL PROVIDE A COHESIVE PARKING LOT
WITH MINIMAL VARIATIONS IN POLE HEIGHTS.







CoCH – Request for Relief from ZBA  
KROGER R552 – SOUTHPARK MALL 
DATE OF REQUEST: 3/19/25 
ADDRESS OF REQUEST: 114 SOUTHPARK CIRCLE, COLONIAL HEIGHTS VA 23834 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Trevor Evans 
3460 Preston Ridge Road, Suite 275, Alpharetta, GA 30005 
770-674-2600 
tevans@rlrpc.com 

PROPERTY OWNER INFOMRATION 
Southpark Mall CMBS, LLC 
2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Suite 500, Chattanooga, TN 37421 
423-855-0001 
Lewis.Hilton@cblproperties.com 

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
Parcel ID: 68204700013 
Parcel Area: 8.482 Acres 
Zoning District: GB 
Existing Site Conditions: The subject property at 114 Southpark Circle in Colonial Heights, Virginia is zoned General 
Business (GB) and includes an existing ±114,000 square-foot building formerly occupied by Sears Department Store 
on approximately 8.482 acres at the southern end of the Southpark Mall. The northwestern side of the former 
Sears structure abuts the existing Southpark Mall structure located on Parcel ID 68054700016. The majority of land 
area surrounding the existing building is paved for vehicular travel and parking areas with underground utilities & 
limited landscaping. Site lighting is provided by light poles in the parking lot consisting of 50-foot round tapered 
poles on 3-foot concrete bases per the original site lighting plans by Faison Associates dated 07/24/87. The subject 
property has frontage along Southpark Circle & Southpark Boulevard with multiple vehicular access points.   

VARIANCE REQUEST 
Variance Type: Variance to the Zoning Ordinance 
Variance Proposal: The requested variances include: 1) Reducing the minimum rear yard setback described in Sec 
286-310.06.B.1 from 15’ to 0’ and 2) Increasing the allowable free standing light fixture height described in Sec 
286-530.02.B from 20’ above grade to 42’ above grade. The proposed redevelopment project associated with 
these variances includes demolition of the former ±114,000 square-foot Sears building abutting the existing mall, 
construction of a new ±103,000 square-foot Grocery Store, and modifications to the existing parking areas. Existing 
parking area modifications include re-orienting the parking field to align with the new Store orientation and the 
addition of landscape islands. As a result of the parking area modifications, existing light poles will need to be 
removed and replaced so that the pole locations are outside of vehicular access paths.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Variance Request Justifications:  
 
If the requested variances are denied, the redevelopment of the subject property will face significant practical 
difficulties and unnecessary hardships that could impede the feasibility and functionality of the project.  
[Building Setback] The intentions to locate the proposed structure at a similar location as the existing building, 
which abuts the adjacent mall structure, creates a constraint were maintaining the required 15’ rear setback would 
limit the developable footprint and negatively impact the customer parking field and associated parking count at 
the front of the proposed Store.  Out of the 6,380 SF area generated by the 15’ rear setback, the proposed building 
footprint will only encroach onto 401 SF of this setback area resulting in 6% of the setback area including portions 
of the proposed building footprint. [Light Poles] The maximum allowable free standing light fixture height of 20’ 
creates constraints when designing for a cohesive site lighting plan relative to the existing light fixtures that are 53’ 
in height according to the original construction plans associated with the Southpark Mall. Limiting new light 
fixtures to 20’ in height would create inconsistent and potentially inadequate lighting, leading to potential safety 
concerns for patrons and employees. A maximum 20’ light pole height would also require additional poles resulting 
in an increased cost, increased obstructions, & impacting site aesthetics.  

 
The subject property has unique site conditions that warrant the requested variances. These conditions include: 
the abutting mall structure, existing site lighting fixture height, and commercial redevelopment needs. The 
abutting mall structure provides a site-specific condition that warrants a reduction of the rear building setback to 
allow the redeveloped property to be inherently integrated into the larger mall complex. The existing site lighting 
fixture height creates a precedent for light poles that exceed the zoning code’s maximum height requirement of 
20’. The proposed redevelopment replaces a former department store with a modern grocery store, necessitating 
site adjustment to accommodate delivery areas, customer parking, and pedestrian safety, all of which are 
influenced by the setback and lighting requirements. These conditions are specific to the property due to its 
location within an existing shopping mall complex and the need for functional improvements aligned with current 
retail standards.  

The conditions necessitating these variances are unique to the subject property and do not set a precedent of 
citywide applicability. Unlike standalone commercial sites, the subject property’s relation to the existing mall is an 
uncommon condition that does not broadly apply to other commercial lots throughout the City. The request for a 
0’ setback is directly tied to the unique configuration of the existing parcel & mall structure layout. The presence of 
existing 53’ tall light poles in the existing parking area establishes a site-specific lighting condition that does not 
broadly apply to other commercial lots throughout the City. The request for 42’ tall light poles is a compromise 
between existing conditions and zoning regulations, tailored to this location rather than a general citywide 
standard. Given these factors, granting variances would address site-specific challenges without creating a broadly 
applicable precedent for other properties in the City of Colonial Heights.  

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 
 Parcel ID Prop. Address Owner Name Owner Address 
North & 
West 

68054700016 230 SOUTHPARK CIRCLE SOUTHPARK 
MALL CMBS, LLC 

2030 HAMILTON PLACE BLVD, STE 
500, CHATTANOOGA, TN 37421 

South 68205200007 773 SOUTHPARK BLVD KOSMAKOS 
PROPERTIES, LLC 

P.O. BOX 52427, ATLANTA, GA 
30355 

Southeast 68205200002 735 SOUTHPARK BLVD SCOTT LEE 
TRUSTEE, ETC 

P.O. BOX 8050-MS055 
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8050 

East 68204700022 1823 SOUTHPARK BLVD CHVA 
PROPERTIES, LLC 

6324 RITCHIE HIGHWAY, GLEN 
BURNIE, MD 21061 

Northeast 68204700021 1857 SOUTHPARK BLVD Q&L REALTY LLC 4121 MEADOWDALE BLVD, STE B, 
N. CHESTERFIELD, VA 23234 
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION 25-3 
 
Approving a variance for parcel identification number 68204700013 of 22 ft to the maximum 
freestanding light fixture height per Subsection B of Section 286-530.02.  

 
WHEREAS, Robertson Loia Roof, P.C., the applicant, with permission of Southpark Mall 

CMBS, LLC, the property owner, has applied for a variance of 22 feet to the maximum 
freestanding light fixture height per Subsection B of Section 286-530.02; and 

 
WHEREAS, approval of the variance will allow a maximum freestanding light fixture 

height of 42 feet for parcel identification number 68204700013, located at 114 Southpark Circle, 
with a legal description of Parcel 13 of Southpark Subdivision; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has held a public hearing on April 16, 2025, for 

the variance request; and 
 
WHEREAS, the request meets the definition of a “variance” specified in Code of Virginia 

Section 15.2-2201; and 
 

WHEREAS, the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the zoning 
ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; or that the granting of the 
variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or 
improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance; and  

(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;  

(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby 
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;  

(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of a general or recurring 
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be 
adopted as an amendment to this chapter;  

(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on 
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and  

(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance 
pursuant to Paragraph C of City Code Section 286-602; and 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLONIAL HEIGHTS BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS: 
 
 1. The Board of Zoning Appeals approves a variance of 22 feet to the maximum 
freestanding light fixture height from Subsection B of Section 286-530.02, “Site lighting,” 
therefore allowing a maximum freestanding light fixture height of 42 feet for parcel 
identification number 68204700013, located at 114 Southpark Circle, with a legal description of 
Parcel 13 of Southpark Subdivision, subject to the following conditions: 
 

(a) The use of the subject property will be uses allowed in the corresponding zoning district. 
(b) Development on the subject parcel will comply with all other City Ordinances and 
requirements. 
(c) All lighting fixtures used to illuminate a sign shall be full-cutoff and fully shielded, as 
defined by the Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA), and shall be 
directed downward and inward toward the interior of property, away from nearby properties 
and roadways, except paved areas providing shared vehicular access. 
 

 
Approved this 16th day of April, 2025. 
 

 
 
APPROVED: 

 
 
______________________     
Chairman 
 
_______________________ 
Date 
 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________ 
Secretary 
 
_______________________ 
Date 
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